

## DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE ON MATERIALS AND ITEMS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD (M.O.C.A.)

**1.** The undersigned Saturnia S.r.l., legal office in Via Civita Castellana Km. 3,700, 01030 Corchiano (VT) Italy, states that all the items provided, both those produced in our factory in Corchiano (VT) and the imported ones, comply with the following EC Community legislation:

- 1935/2004/EC and subsequent amendments;
- 2023/2006/EC and subsequent amendments;
- 84/500/EEC and subsequent amendments;
- 2005/31/EC and subsequent amendments.

And comply also with the following Italian legislation:

- D.M. 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates and amendments;
- D.M. 04/04/1985 integr. D.M. 01/02/2007;
- DPR 777/82 and subsequent updates and amendments.

Further declares that, pursuant to article 6 of DLgs. 29 of 10 February 2017, Saturnia has sent an appropriate communication to the competent Public Health Authority.

**2.** All our products are made of VITREOUS CHINA, are all made by the same production process (the different shapes are made by simply replacing the press mold) and do not require special handling precautions.

They resist to a maximum thermal shock of  $160^{\circ}\text{C} \div 20^{\circ}\text{C}$ , are suitable for dishwashers use and microwaves use.

**2bis.** All imported products come with test reports and manufacturer's declaration that certifies compliance with current legislation.

**3.** It is stated that the specific migration limits for lead and cadmium are respected.

This statement is supported by sample testing on our production, in accordance with Directive 2005/31/ EC Annex II and D.M. March 21, 1973.

**4.** This declaration is made in accordance with the legislation mentioned above and is intended to:

### **HENDI POLSKA SP. Z.O.O.**

**5.** This statement is effective as of the date specified below and will be replaced if substantive changes will occur in the production of material that can change some requirements or when the legislative references cited in this statement will be modified and updated in such a way to require a new verification for compliance.

Data 22/02/2021

#### **Saturnia Srl**

Name: Luca Brunelli

Position: Legal Representative

  
LUCA BRUNELLI

# Saturnia

Le porcellane da tavola

*Origini e cultura del made in Italy*

CODE	COLLECTION	ARTICLE	DECORATION	NOTE
04016#001	Napoli	Pizza Plate 28cm	White	
04018#001	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	White	
04018#Y46	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Gray	
04018#Y28	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Yellow	
04018#Y30	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Orange	
04018#Y49	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Granite - Gray	
04018#332	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	2243	
04018#Z27	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Tuscany	
04018#Z23	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Black Board	

Data 22/02/2021

## **Saturnia Srl**

Name: Luca Brunelli

Position: Legal Representative

  
LUCA BRUNELLI

Page 2 of 2

### **Saturnia S.r.l**

Sede/Address: Via Civita Castellana km. 3,700 - 01030 Corchiano (VT) - Italia

Tel.: (+39) 0761 3891 - Fax: (+39) 0761 389 227

Web Site: [www.saturnia.net](http://www.saturnia.net) - e-mail: [info@saturnia.net](mailto:info@saturnia.net) - Azienda certificata: ISO 9001:2015 - ISO 45001 LLC  
Codice Fiscale 00060370566 - Partita IVA 03968111009 - R.E.A. nr. VT 40420 - Capitale Sociale 1.560.000,00 I.V.



# HENDI

Tools for Chefs

Tłumaczenie deklaracji producenta dla produktów:

Kod Hendi	Kod producenta	Drugi kod producenta
774830	4001016	04016#001
774847	04001018	04018#001
774854	04Y46018	04018#Y46
774861	04Y28018	04018#Y28
774878	04Y30018	04018#Y30
774885	04Y49018	04018#Y49
774892	4332018	04018#332
777855	04Z27018	04018#Z27

## DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI W SPRAWIE MATERIAŁÓW I PRZEDMIOTÓW PRZEZNACZONYCH DO KONTAKTU Z ŻYWNOŚCIĄ

1. Niżej podpisany Saturnia S.r.l., z siedzibą przy Via Civita Castellana Km. 3,700, 01030 Corchiano (VT) Włochy oświadcza, że wszystkie dostarczone elementy, zarówno te wyprodukowane w naszej fabryce w Corchiano (VT) jak też importowane są zgodne z następującym prawodawstwem wspólnotowym WE:

- 1935 / 2004 / WE z późniejszymi zmianami;
- 2023 / 2006 / WE z późniejszymi zmianami;
- 84 / 500 / EWG z późniejszymi zmianami;
- 2005 / 31 / WE z późniejszymi zmianami.

Spełnione są ponadto następujące włoskie przepisy krajowe:

- D.M. 21/03/1973 oraz kolejne aktualizacje i poprawki;
- D.M. 04.04.1985 D.M. 01/02/2007;
- DPR 777/82 oraz kolejne aktualizacje i poprawki.

Ponadto oświadcza, że zgodnie z artykułem 6 DLgs. 29 z 10 lutego 2017 r. Saturnia przesłała odpowiedni komunikat do właściwego organu Biura Zdrowia Publicznego we Włoszech.

2. Wszystkie nasze produkty wykonane są z porcelany VITREOUS CHINA, wszystkie wykonane są w takim samym procesie produkcji (różne kształty są wykonywane przez wymianę formy do prasy) i nie wymagają osobnych procedur zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa.

Są odporne na maksymalny szok termiczny  $160^{\circ}\text{C} \div 20^{\circ}\text{C}$ , nadają się do stosowania w zmywarkach oraz mikrofalówkach.

2bis. Wszystkie importowane produkty są dostarczane z raportami z testów i deklaracją producenta potwierdzającymi zgodność z obowiązującymi przepisami.

3. Oświadczamy, że spełnione są wymagania dotyczące szczególnych limitów migracji dla ołowiu i kadmu. To stwierdzenie jest poparte próbnymi testami wykonywanymi podczas procesu produkcji, zgodnie z Dyrektywą 2005/31 / WE załącznik II i D.M. 21 marca 1973.



# HENDI

Tools for Chefs

4. Niniejsza deklaracja została sporządzona zgodnie z wyżej wymienionymi przepisami i jest przeznaczona dla:

**Hendi Polska Sp. z o.o.**

5. Niniejsze oświadczenie obowiązuje od podanej poniżej daty i zostanie zastąpione, jeśli nastąpią istotne zmiany w produkcji materiału, które mogą zmienić niektóre wymagania lub kiedy odniesienia do aktów prawnych cytowanych w niniejszym oświadczeniu zostaną zmodyfikowane i zaktualizowane w taki sposób, że będą wymagać nowej weryfikacji zgodności.

Data 22/02/2021

CODE	COLLECTION	ARTICLE	DECORATION
04016#001	Napoli	Pizza Plate 28cm	White
04018#001	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	White
04018#Y46	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Gray
04018#Y28	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Yellow
04018#Y30	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Orange
04018#Y49	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Granite - Gray
04018#332	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	2243
04018#Z27	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Tuscany
04018#Z23	Napoli	Pizza Plate 33cm	Black Board